As per Section 81(1A) of the Companies Act, 1956, approval of shareholders in the General Meeting is required for allotment of shares on
preferential basis and hence the resolution is placed before the shareholders.

The Directors recommended the resolution for your approval.

All the directors of the company may be deemed to be interested in this resolution to the extent securities that may be allotted if any.

The required disclosure as per 13.1A of SEBI ICDR Regulations regarding Proposed issue is as under:-

1) Objects of this issue: - The object of the issue is to fulfill the additional fund requirements for capital expenditure including
acquisition of companies /business, funding long term working capital requirements, marketing, setting up of offices abroad and for
other approved corporate purposes.

2)   Intention of Promoters /Directors /Key management persons to subscribe to the offer:

There is no intention of the promoters / directors / key management person to subscribe to the offer.

3) Shareholding pattern before and after the issue:-

The shareholding pattern before and after completion of the proposed preferential issue would be as under:-

Pre – issue Post – issue
Sr.
No. Category

No. of
shares % of Capital No. of shares % of Capital

A Promoters Holding
1 Indian Promoters 74557500 61.013 74557500 57.250

Foreign Promoters - - - -
2 Persons Acting in Concert - - - -

Sub-Total 74557500 61.013 74557500 57.250
B Non-Promoter Holding
1 Institutional investors - - - -

Mutual Funds - - - -
Banks, FIs, Insurance companies - - - -
NRIS/OCBs   - NRIS 2000 0.002 2000 0.002
FIIs - - - -

Administrator
Text Box
Page  8

   OUT OF CITY TRAVEL SOLUTIONS LTD

Sub-Total - - - -
2 Others

Private Body Corporates 19225617 15.733 19225617 14.763
Indian Public 28414882 23.253 36444882 27.985
Clearing Members 1 0.000 1 0.000
Sub-Total 47642500 38.987 55672500 42.748
Grand Total 122200000 100.00 130230000 100.00

Notes:-The above shareholding pattern has been prepared on the basis of shareholding as on 24/08/2012 as provided by the Registrar
and Share Transfer Agent.

The post- issue shareholding pattern has been  arrived on the assumption  that 80,30,000 equity shares to be  issued  to Non Promoters.

4) Proposed Time within which the allotment shall be completed.

The allotment  of shares on Preferential  basis shall  be  completed  within 15 days from  the date of shareholders  approval provided
where the  allotment on preferential  basis  is pending  on account of pendency of any  approval  by any regulatory authority or Central